
Florida Power & Light Company. 215 S. Monroe St.. Suite 810, Tallahassee, FL32301 

- 
FPL Bryan S. Anderson 

Senior Attorney 
Florida Power & Light Company 
700 Universe Boulevard 
Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420 
(561) 304-5253 
(561) 691-7135 (Facsimile) 

July 7,2010 

-VIA HAND DELIVERY - 

Ms. Ann Cole, Director 
Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Re: Docket No. 100009-E1 

Dear Ms. Cole: 

I am enclosing for filing in the above docket the original and fifteen (15) copies of the 
supplemental testimony and documents of Florida Power & Light Company witness W. Powers. 

If there are any questions regarding this transmittal, please contact me at 561-304-5253. 

Sincerely, 

-9.- Bryan S. Anderson 

Enclosure 
cc: Counsel for Parties of Record (w/encl.) 

an FPL Group company 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

DOCKET NO. 100009-E1 
FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

JULY 7,20 10 

IN RE: NUCLEAR POWER PLANT COST RECOVERY 
FOR THE YEARS ENDING 

DECEMBER 20 10 AND 20 1 1 

SUPPLEMENTAL TESTIMONY & EXHIBITS OF: 

WINNIE POWERS 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 Q. 

8 A. 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

IS 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

SUPPLEMENTAL TESTIMONY OF WINNIE POWERS 

DOCKET NO. 100009-E1 

July 7,2010 

Please state your name and business address. 

My name is Winnie Powers. My business address is 9250 W. Flagler St, 

Miami, Florida 33174. 

Have you previously provided testimony in this docket? 

Yes. 

Are you sponsoring any supplemental exhibits in this case? 

Yes. I am sponsoring the following exhibit that is attached to my 

supplemental testimony: 

Exhibit WP-7: Which consists of a revision to previously filed WP-5 and 

previously filed Nuclear Filing Requirements Schedules (NFR) AE-I, AE-4, 

P-I, P-4, TOR-I, and TOR-4. 

What is the purpose of your supplemental testimony? 

My supplemental testimony addresses revisions to the process Florida Power 

& Light Company (FPL) uses for reporting recoverable O&M, which FPL 

agreed to make based on Staffs July 1, 2010 meeting with the parties in this 

docket and Docket No. 100001-EI. 

Please explain FPL's process prior to the revision. 

1 



A. 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

I O  Q. 

11 A. 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

Q. 

A. 

Effective January 1, 2010, as stated in my May 3 ,  2010 testimony, FPL 

expensed the deferred recoverable O&M representing 2008 and 2009 actual 

costs and began expensing the current month actual recoverable O&M 

incurred to FPL’s Capacity Cost Recovery Clause (CCRC) recoverable 

accounts. Any resulting (over)/under recoveries were included in those 

CCRC accounts and accrued interest at the 30-day commercial paper rate. 

While this process facilitated the calculation of (over)/under recoveries and 

the calculation of the interest, it separated the calculation from the underlying 

variances reported in the NFRs that created the (over)/under recoveries. 

How has FPL revised its process? 

FPL has revised its process by going back to January 1, 2010 and removing 

variances from the CCRC recoverable accounts related to nuclear recoverable 

O&M and recalculating interest in the CCRC excluding those variances. The 

result is that the 2010 CCRC estimated/actual true-up schedules that FPL will 

file on August 2,2010 in Docket No. 100001-E1 will not reflect Nuclear Cost 

Recovery Clause (NCRC) recoverable O&M variances or the associated 

interest. Instead, those variances and interest will be reported on the NFRs 

and requested for recovery in the NCRC. 

How has FPL reflected this revision in the NCRC? 

In the NCRC, FPL revised the previously filed NFR AE-4, P-4, and TOR-4 

schedules to include the interest calculation on the nuclear recoverable O&M 

variances. Since this amount is no longer calculated on the CCRC schedules, 

the interest on the unrecovered balance of 2008 and 2009 actual recoverable 

2 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

1 1  

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

O&M and 20 10 actuaUestimated recoverable O&M compared to projected 

recoverable O&M will increase FPL’s requested revenue requirements by 

$2,5 17 ($1,567 as shown on the AE-4 schedule and $950 as shown on the P-4 

schedule). Attached as Exhibit WP-7 are the revised Nuclear Cost Recovery 

AE-4, P-4, and TOR-4 schedules. This exhibit allows this Commission to see 

the actual/estimated and projected recoverable O&M, related variances, and 

the interest calculation directly on the NFR schedules. FPL believes this 

revision simplifies the true-up and interest calculation for NCRC costs by 

centralizing the process in this docket, which is specifically for the purpose of 

addressing such costs. 

What is the impact on revenue requirements that FPL is requesting for 

recovery in this docket? 

FPL previously requested recovery of $28,754,660 of revenue requirements in 

this docket as shown in Exhibit WP-5 filed on May 3, 2010. As mentioned 

above, and as noted in WP-7, the additional revenue requirements FPL is 

requesting to recover is $2,517, consisting of interest on the unrecovered 

balance of 2008 and 2009 actual recoverable O&M and 2010 actuaVestimated 

recoverable O&M compared to projected recoverable O&M. Exhibit WP-7 

reflects the revision to my WP-5 schedule as a result of the additional $2,517 

revenue requirement for a total revised revenue requirement request of 

$28,757,177. Also attached to Exhibit WP-7 are the revisions to NFR 

schedules AE-1, P-1, and TOR-1 also filed in this docket on May 3,2010. 

Q. 

A. 

3 



1 Q. 

2 

3 

4 A. 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 Q. 

11 A. 

12 

Has FPL filed any CCRC schedules in Docket No. 100001-E1 that will 

need to be revised to reflect the impact of excluding the NCRC variances 

from the CCRC true-up and the associated interest calculations? 

No. FPL has not yet had occasion to file CCRC schedules that reflect NCRC 

variances or associated interest. Those variances and interest would have first 

appeared on the 2010 estimated/actual CCRC schedules. However, as I 

mentioned previously, those schedules will be filed on August 2, 2010 in 

Docket No. 100001-E1 and will not reflect NCRC variances or associated 

interest. 

Does this conclude your testimony? 

Yes. 

4 



D
ocket N

o. 100009-E1 
R

evised Exhibits 
W

P-7, Page I of 11 

s 
D

 
Y

I 



St Luck and Turkey Point Upme Project 
Constntction Cork and Canytng Costs on Construction Cost Balance 

Actual h Estimated Filing: Retail Revenue Requirements Summary 
[Section (5)(c)l.b.] 

Schedule AE-1 (AcNaUErtimated) 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVlCE COMMISSION 

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER^ LIGHTCOMPANY 

DOCKET NO.: 1WOCSEI 

EXPLANATION: Pmvlde h e  cBIcuiation Of the aclual t l l l w p  of 
total retail revenue requirement3 based on anual 
erpendihlrea for the paor year and the preylmusly flled 
expenditures. 

FortheYearEnded 12131~2010 

IMmera: W N k  Powers 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

PraCmst~lction Revenue Requirement9 

Cmstructlon Cawing Cost ReYenue Requirements (Schedule AE-3. Line 8) 

Recoverable OBM Revenue Requirements (Schedule AE4 Revsed. Line 17 Pg 2) 

DTAI(DTL) Cawing Cost (Schedule AE-3A. line 8) 

Other Adjustments (Appendix C. Linea) (b) Pg. 2 

TMd Penod ActvaVErtimaled Revenue Reguirementr (Liner 1 though 5) 

Total Projected Relum Requirements (Order No. PSC 09076%FOF-EI) (c) PQ.2 

ActuaUEotimated (0ver)Nnder Recovery for the PMOd (Line 6 -Line 7) (d) PQ.2 

(a) The costs anror3aled wilh h e  expansion of the Tukey Point and St. Luck Nudear POwer Planb (uprate projea) were included in Amount 183. Preliminaly Survey and InvertiWan Chaw3 for h e  paw 
July 2007 thmugh December2W7. On January 7,2008. the Cammission iESued Order NO. PSC-DB0021-FOF-EI appmylnp FPCO need determination forthe YprBleL 
In that Order the Commission determined that Rule No. 256.0423, FA.C. Is applicable lo the msb of the uprate ProiW. 
As a result of the iOEuance a1 this Ordw. in January 2008 these costs were Vansferred to Cm~lrYdJon wOl* in PraJress account 107 and cawing charQeS began a m i n s .  

See Additional Noten on Page 2 



St Lucie and Turkey Point Uprate Project 
Construction Costs and Carlying Costs on Construction It Balance lSecbon (5)(c)l b I 

Schedule AE-1 (ActuaVEstirnated) Actual (L Estimated Filing: Retail Revenue Reguimments Summaly I 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER 8 LIGHT COMPANY 

DOCKET NO.: l W W 4 E I  

EXPLANRTION: Pmvlde lhe calmlaljon o( lhe m u d  Lruwp d 
Iota1 retail revenue requirements based On adual 
expenditures for lhe prior year and the previously filed 
ewenditurer. 

FwtheYearEnded 12I31/2010 

cyll"e6s. cylnnle Powers 

1. Pr*Construction Revenue Requirements 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

CanJtRldon Cawing Cart Revenue Requirements (Schedule AEJ, Line 8) 

Recoverable O&M Revenue Reqvkemenb (Schedule A E 4  Revised. Line 17 Pg 2) 

DTWJTL) CaFjlng Cost (Schedule AE-3A. tine 8) 

Olher Adjustments (Mpendix C. Line) (b) Pg. 2 

Total PellOd Revenue Requirements (Lines 1 lhough 5) 

Io M Io so M $0 $0 

$3,919,368 $4,108,548 54.333.814 54,802,286 $4361,749 $4,062,933 544,348,782 

61.811 61.796 61.780 654540 654.575 373,157 53,140,961 

(5168.880) ($170.829) ($172,023) ($112.763) ($173,401) ($174,148) ($1,996,520) 

(34,087) (47,940) (61.913) (59.186) 316,611 932.818 $1,019.068 

$3.778.210 $3,951,575 

1. Total Projeded Rebm Requirements (Order No. PSC 09-0783-FOF-El) (c) P9.2 54.935.578 15,126,313 $5,393,038 $5,750,281 $7,196,589 11,746,991 559.620.247 

8. AchlaMllimaled (0uer)Nnder RRovery for the P e w  (Line 6 - Line 7) (d) Pg.2 ($1,157,388) ( $ 1 , 1 7 4 , 7 3 8 ~ 2 3 1 )  ($13.107,854L 

(a) The COS& a3sodated Mth Vle expansion of lhe Turkey Point and SI. Lvcie Nudear Power Plants (uprale project) were induded in Avaunt 183, Prelimlnary Suwey and l n ~ ~ l i g a t i o n  Charges lor me period 
July 2001 lhrmgh Dernber 2007. On January 7.2W8. the Comrnionan Issued Order NO. PSMBOOZl-FOF-El appmving FPL'S need determination f~ Ihe upmalea. 
In mat Order lhe Cornmirsion determined mat Rule No. 2540423. FA,C. is applicable lo me msts of the Yprale PWeCt. 
As a resun of Vle issuance of lhir Order. in January 2W8 lhese mrtr were banderred to Conolrvctan Wa* in Pmgrera W u n t  101 and cawing charges began accruing. 
(b) Olher Adjurtmena Line 5 includes 2010 AduaEstimated Bare Rate Revenue Requirernenls and ca@ns charger on the aver reCoVenl(2010 Pmjeded vs. 2010 Acbral Estimated) Caccvlaled M Append41 C. 
(c) Line 1 - Total Pmwed Return Requirements (Order No. PSC 040783-FOF-El) indudes lhe Foll-np- 

Projected CansWctlm Cawing Contn (Schedule AE - 3, Line 9) 

Recoverable 06M (Schedule AE . 4 ,  Line 38) 
Pmjened Base Rate Revenue Requirements (Appendix C. Line 2) 

$41,594,586 
$0 

52,147,983 
$1 5,877,671 
$59,620,247 

Projeded Cawing Cools m DTAI(DTL) (Schedule AE . 3A Line 9) 

(d) Line 8 - AcN~VEstimaled (0ver)Nnder Recovery for lhe Period induder the fallodng: 
AcluaUESlimaled 1OverINndw R~COMW- Csmina Cash 1AE-3. Une 10) 12.754.196 

Oyer R-very Ne1 Of Remvwble O&M to 201 1 Schedule P-3 Note (d) ($14.1 W.934L 



D
ocket N

o. 100009-E
1 

R
evised Exhibits 

W
P-7, Page 4 of 11 





St. Lucie and Turkey Point Upnf. Pmisct 

Projection Flling: Retail R w m m  Requiremcnn %mmrry 
c ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ M ~  corn *rn cawing cam on c o n s t m i o n  cost m m c e  [SecPO" (5l(cll.c] 

scheou1e P-1 (Pmjedion) 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION Pmvlde a r V m W  Ol the proWad t0U rotEd 
revenue requirementforme Iubrequent year. 

COMPANY FLORIDA POWERB LIGHTCOMPANY Forthe Year Ended 121311201 1 

DOCKETNO. 1W009Ei whew Wlnn,e Power$ 

(AI IS1 (CI (DI (El iF1 (GI 

NO. January Febwary March Apdi May June Tolal 
LiW Pmpcled Pmleded Proleded PrqsCled Pr0jed.d Pmjeded 6 Monm 

Juddichonal Oollam 

1. PreConftrud$on Revenue Requiremenlr $0 IO IO IO $0 XI IO 

2. Con3IrucPon Caving Cart Revenue Requmments (Schedule P-3. Line 9) $4,283,504 14,151,791 14,590,914 $4,381,292 $3,916,145 $3.375.840 $25.305.M6 

3. Recoverable O&M Revenue Requirements imlvdlng lnlere61 (Schedule PA. LlW 36 Pg 1 )  $417,030 $417,017 $726.366 $754,357 1367.723 $56433 $2,138,925 

4. DTN(DTL) Cawing Cas (Schedule PdA, line 8) ( I157, lMl  ($155.090) (5151,8161 lf148.168) ($145,2101 ($143.2061 ($900,6211 

5. Omel Adlurlmentr (a ] XI IO 1437.103 $1,163,928 51.960.806 12,818,876 56,380,714 

6. Total Projected Penod Revenue Requirementnforfhe Pennd (Linen 1 lhmugh 5)  $4,543,504 $5,013,717 $5,602,627 16,157,409 f6.099465 16,107,941 $33,524665 



D
ocket N

o. 100009-E1 
R

evised Exhibits 
W

P-7, Page 7 of 1 I 



D
ocket N

o. 100009-E1 
R

evised Exhibits 
W

P-7, Page 8 of 11 



D
ocket N

o. 100009-El 
R

evised Exhibits 
W

P-7, Page 9 of 11 



i 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

I 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 

13 
14 
15 
18 
17 
18 
18 

I D  $0 
so $0 
SO so 
SO SO 

$0 Io 

AddlDrms 
Canying costs - const 

Canymg Conla - DTNlDTLi 
O&M 

Bare Rate Rev Req 
SO $0 Io 50 $0 SO SO u) $0 SO 50 SubtolA(Sum 15)  so 

SO IO 

$0 $0 
$0 SO 

Io SO 

Addmons 

Caving Coats - DTNIDTLi 

Baw Rate Rev Req 

canymg costs - const XI so 

$0 $0 SO so $0 $0 $0 Subfofal lSum7-11) $0 so so SO Io 

$252317.529 1227,680,202 (124,637,327) 5316,703,895 $302,009.710 ($T4,694.184) $521,701,533 1422,370,082 $0 1422,370,082 
CwlP Bala"ce(a1 SO 551,596,552 

50 $4.944.163 
$12.802 1~70.658) swn.6n si.481.719 1$14.3~5,%s) 526.313.1~5 $11.846.578 $0 111,846,578 

($662.651) 6462.651 
$0 162,246,936' 

$0 I 162,246,936 

Cawing Costa. Canst $20,y14.9W 118.y13.745 (11,961,165) $41,594,886 $44,348,702 f2.754.196 $50,803,821 $51.596.652 

OaM 1544.467 $478.450 (166.0171 $2,147,963 3,140,964 $692.981 $3,947,199 S4.841,183 
SO (11,996,520) (51.996.520) (11,702,390) ($5,575,807) w 155,575,8071 C s r p n ~  Coats - DTNIDTLI ($7,519) l11.889.4161 lS1.876.8971 

88w Rate Rev Req. $83,460 
Canyiymg Costs - Baas Rate Rev ($462.6511 15462,651) 

50 50 

50 $0 

Subbla lSum 14- 18) $20,825,317 $46,950,581 ($3,874,736) $59,820,247 146,512,294 (113.107.9541 579,331,525 162,248,936 

Tom (Sum6.12.191 $20,925,311 $16,950,581 (13,974,756) 159,620,247 546.512.294 lS13.107.854) 579,331,625 562,248,956 




